Test report
20144265300-Ver 5.00
based on:
FCC Part 15 Subpart C, section 15.209 (10-1-14 Edition)
IC RSS-210, Issue 8, section 2.5
IC RSS-Gen, Issue 4
Immobilizer
Visteon

Manufacturer : Visteon Electronics Tunisia Autronic
Trade mark    : Visteon
Type designation  : AW1102
FCC ID  : QI8-AW1102
IC ID  : 4419A-AW1102
Emission designator : 25K4K1D
Hardware version  : --
Software version : --
Serial number : --
3 Test schedule
Tests were carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 6 "Summary" of this
report.
Tests were carried out at the following location:
 Telefication, Zevenaar
The sample of the product was received on:
 27 January 2015
Tests were carried out on:
 2 and 3 February 2015
 Page: 6 of 15
Main module Report number: 20144265300-Ver 5.00
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Description Date Identification
Technical Construction File 5 February 2015 TCF JCAE AW1102_V2014.pdf
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years following the
issue of this test report
5 Observations and comments
None.
6 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area:
Immobilizer
The sample was tested according to the following specification:
FCC Part 15 Subpart C, section 15.209 (10-1-14 Edition)
IC RSS-210, Issue 8, section 2.5
IC RSS-Gen, Issue 4
 Page: 7 of 15
Main module Report number: 20144265300-Ver 5.00
7 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in chapter 6
of this report.
The results of the tests as stated in this report, are exclusively applicable to the product item as identified
in this report. Telefication does not accept any responsibility for the results stated in this report, with
respect to the properties of product items not involved in these tests.
All tests are performed by:
name : ing. J.C. le Clercq
Review of test methods and report by:
name : J.P van de Poll
:
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
date  : 8 September 2015
name : ing. A.G.B. van Zwieten
function : Quality Manager
signature :
 Page: 8 of 15
Test results module Report number: 20144265300-Ver 5.00
Test results module
1 Summary
According to FCC Part 15; subpart C; sections 15.209 the following tests have been performed:
Port Reference Phenomena Result
Enclosure section 15.209 Radiated emissions P
Results:
P = pass   NA = not applicable
F = fail   NP = not performed
 Page: 9 of 15
Test results module Report number: 20144265300-Ver 5.00
2 Emission tests
2.1 Field strength of intentional signal
Compliance standard : FCC part 15, subpart C, section 15.209.
Method of test  : ANSI C63.4-2003, sections 5.3 & 8.2.1; FCC part 15, subpart A, section
15.31 (f)(2), 15.33, 15.35.
Justification  : Because of strong ambient signals, a measuring distance of 3 m has been
chosen. An inverse linear distance extrapolation factor of -40 dB/decade